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PRE FA OE. 

·Tms compilation is printed and circulated to awaken interest in the 

subject, and secure materials for a more thorough genealogy. Some 

members of the family have shown indifference; others were unknown, 

or inaccessible; and, in consequence, a large part of this pamphlet is a 

mere record of names. Conjecture or doubtful authority were necessa

rily resorted to in some instances. Conscientious care has been bestowed 

to avoid errors, and to give due mention of each individual. 

No blot upon the family name has been discovered; and of the many 

individuals here recorded, only one or two have caused regret that rela

tionship must be acknowledged. 

The Compiler solicits additional information, and the correction of 

errors. Communications may be addressed .to him at No. 119 Broad

way, New York. 

Copies of records in family Bibles are especially desired. Dates and 

places of births, of baptfoms, of marriages, and of deaths-places ,of 

residence, occupations, names of parents and children, maiden nam€s of 

mothers and wives-would be useful. Facts of trifling interestin them

selves might be valuable for the purpose of establishing identity. Ex

tended information as to ancestors and collateral relatives might serve 

to corroborate statements herein contained, which rest at present upon 

doubted authority. 

RICHARD WYNKOOP. 

NEW YORK, January, 1866. 





THE name seems to signify- "wine-buyer "-that is, wine-mer
chant. 

A different meaning is given by Mr. Munsell, who says that it 
signifies" Something to drink upon the bargain." (Annals of Al
bany, iii., 60.) But this appears to be mistaken etymology. 

The motto of the family, preserved upon some of its old plate, 
is, "Virtutem Hilaritate Colere,"-To adorn excellence with joy· 
ousness. Good principles with geniality seem to be preferred to 
sombre correctness. 

The family name is borne by a bay on the southerly coast of 
Java, near the westerly encl of the island. This seems to be a 
memento of a merchant or ofa navigator. 

In the United States of America, the name is found in 1642, 
when Peter Wynkoop settled at Rensselaerwyck, now Albany. 
He was then "Commissary Superintendent of Wares and Mer
chandise" for the Patroon Van Rensselaer. (A. of A, i., 22; Hist. 
N.' Neth., i., 440.) 

In 1644, Peter Wynkoop was Super-cargo ofthe vessel Arms 
of Rensselaerwyck, and arrived with her at Manhattan, she 
having been dispatched the previous autumn by the Patroon, to 
his colony. Kieft, the Governor, demanded from him shoes for 
the soldiers, who were then engaged in a war with the Indians of 
the neighborhood of Hempstead, Long Island. Wynkoop re
fused to supply them; Kieft seized the shoes and ordered the 
vessel to be searched; and, finding powder and guns, which were 
not on the manifest, he declared them contraband, and confis
cated the vessel and cargo. Wynkoop protested. He also sued 
the Fiscaal at Port Amsterdam. The vessel and car-10 were re
leased, however, by agreement, and the case was referred for settle
ment to the Directors in Holland. The vessel soon after sailed. 
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(Hist. N. Y. Brod., i., 390; H. N. N., i., 339; A. of A., i., 196-
199; iv., 56.) It does not appear whether Wynkoop returned 
with the vessel, or remained in this country. 

In the same year Peter Wynkoop was commissioned by the 
Patroon to purchase from the natives land about Catskill; and in 
connection with the Commissary General, Arendt Van Curler, to 
recover lands, etc., which had been purchased, and misappropri
ated by a former agent, Adrian Van der Donck. (H. N. N., i., 
339.) 

The foregoing statements seem to apply to but one person. It 
has been impossible to trace him further. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

Cornelius Wynkoop, in 1671, was Elder of a Dutch Church at 
Esopus, over which Hermanns Blom had labored as Pastor. 

On the 25th of April, 1663, he received a grant of twelve mor
gens of land at Esopus, Ulster county. (H. N. N., ii., 592.) The 
morgen seems to have been equivalent to a little more than two 
acres. This land is said to have been at New Dorp, now Hurley. 

He removed from Albany to Hurley in 1664. The same year 
he hired some land of Albert Gysbert, for the price of a pair of 
horses-400 guilders. 

His wife was Marritje Jans. The baptismal records of some of 
their children have been found at Kingston. She is said to be the 
"Orphan Daughter," whose name is recorded in a list of immi
grants from Holland, who arrived in the Gilded Beaver, March 
1660. (Doc. Hist. N. Y., iii., 56.) Marritje Jansen, maiden, 
arrived on the Love, in the same month. (Same authority.) The 
names Marritje, Maria, and Mary, are said to be the same. (A. of 
A., iii., 114.) This leaves the question of identity open. She 
was still living in 1678, as her name appears in that year in a list 
of church members. 

In 1673, he was Schepen of Hurley, Ulster county. (Doc. Rel. 
to Col. Hist. N. Y., ii., 626.) 

On the 5th of February, J 674, he witnessed the signatures of 
Indian Sachems to a treaty with Col. Nicolls. (Col. Uls. Hist. 
Soc., i., 63.) He died in 1674. 
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The removal of this Cornelius from Albany_to Esopus, as above 
stated-a tradition, preserved through another channel, that he 
first settled at Albany-and a comparison of dates~make it proba
ble that he was son of the Peter, above mentioned, and the fact 
is so assumed, though it is uncertain. 

A tradition preserved. in the family Bible of Judge Henry 
Wynkoop, of Pennsylvania, is as follows :-Cornelius C. Wynkoop, 
a young bachelor, migrated from Utrecht in the United Dutch 
Netherlands, early in the 17th Century, to Manhadoes, now New 
York, and soon after settled at Vertrange (Fort Orange), now 
Albany. Here he erected certain water works, but his knowledge 
of the streams was defective, and a sudden rise of the waters 
destroyed his works. After this disaster, here moved from Albany 
to Esopus, where he remained as a farmer, until his death. He 
left four sons, Everardus, Johannes, Gerardus, and Benjamin. The 
first two remained at Esopus, as farmers; Gerardus with his 
family removed to Pennsylvania in 1717; and tl}.e youngest, Ben
jamin, a silversmith, settled in New York. 

THIRD GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF CORNELIUS WYNKOOP AND MA.RRITJE J A.NS. 

Johannes (John): he is said to have married Margartje El
mendorf; but this is doubtful. He did marry Judith Bloodgood t
or Blodgart, (B. R. of K.)-probably Bloodgood. Auel it is likely 
that he had for a second (if not third wife) Cornelia Tenbroock. 
(B. R. of K.) He took the oath of allegiance to the British, in 1689, 
in Ulster county. (D. H. N. Y., i., 279.) He was known as Major 
Johannes Wynkoop, freeholder of Kingston, in 1728. (Same, iii., 
969.) The same year he was classed with " Old officers and old 
men " in a "List of commanding officers, as well military as civil." 
(Same 972.) In 1731 he was Sheriff of Ulster county. (Same, i, 
694: C. U. H. S., i., 99.) 

Evert: he married Geertje (Gertrude), daughter of Jaoobus 
Elmendor£ In the baptismal records her name is usually writ
ten Geertje, but once it is given as Greetje (Margaret). He 
seems subsequently to have mar-tied Antje Kiersted, a descend-
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ant of Ann eke Jans, whose name is well known in connection 
with the claims against the corporation of Trinity Church. She 
is recorded as a widow, in a list of slaveholders, at Hurley, in 
1755. (D. H. N.·Y., iii., 847.) 

He took the oath of allegiance in Ulster county, in 1698. 

(D. ff N. Y., i., 279.) 
His name occurs as a freeholder of Kingston in 1 728. (D. H. 

N. Y., iii., 969.) 
Gerritt: his wife, according to the baptismal records of King

ston and. Albany, was Hilletje (Hail) Gerritse. 
He took the oath of allegiance, in Ulster county, in 1689, 

In 1700 he was Ensign of a foot company in the counties of 
ffister and Duchess, under Coenrad Elmendorf, Captain. (D. H. 
N. Y., i., 363.) In 1712 he was a Deacon of the Reformed 
Protestant Dutch Church in Kingston, and, as such, joined in a 
petition, May 1st, for the incorporation of a Dutch Church. 
(D. H. N. Y., iii., 967.) 

In 1 71 7 he removed with his family to the township of More
land, then in the county of Philadelphia, now Montgomery, 
Pennsylvania. His wife, at this time, was Helena Elte, or, Else. 
(F. B. ofH. W.) She may have been a second wife, or her name 
may have been differently written after her removal. Perhaps 
the tradition incorporated in the Bible record was incorrect. 

Claes:. b,i,ptized at Kingston in 1668. This name should prob
ably be Klaas-Nicholas. 

Catharine: baptized at Kingston in 1671 or 1672. 

Benjamin: baptized at Kingston, November 5, 1673. He was 
a silversmith, and settled in New York, and married Femmetje 
Van Der Reul, October 22, 1697. (C. M. N. Y., 1862, 651; M. 
R. D. C:) 

In 1698 he was admitted a freeman of New York city. (H. 
N. Y., Val. 377.) He is recorded as having voted in the South 
Ward, Sept. 29, 1701. (C. M. N. Y., 1857, 520.) He is men
tioned as head of a family in 1703. (D. H. N. Y., i., 615.) The 
baptismal record of his children is to be found in New York 
city. 

He is said to have married Anne Elmendor£ This seems to 
be a mistake ; yet he may have married and lost her, before his 
removal to New York. 
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FOURTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF JOHANNES WYNKOOP AND JUDITH BLOODGOODT. 

Cornelius: baptized at Kingston, Jan. 4, 1688. This Corne
lius was probably the person who was husband of Barbara 
Mathyson, or Matzeze, in 1709 and 1710: though she may have 
married Cornelius, son of Evert and. Geertje. It is likewise 
uncertain which Cornelius was the one who married Hendrica 
(Henrietta) Niewkerk, December 14, 1711. It is asserted that 
she was the husband of the other Cornelius. (H. H. R.) It is 11ot 
known that both of them survived infancy. 

Maria: baptized at Kingston, April 23, 1693. 

CHILDREN oF J oHANNEs vv YNKoop AND CoRNELIA TEN BRoEoK 

All of them were baptized at Kingston. 

Christina: baptized March 14, 1697. 

Dirck: baptized Nov. 6, 1698; born Nov. 1, 1698; married 
Geertjen Kool, or Cool, July 3, 1725; removed to Hurley, April 
20, 1 732 ; died 1763. 

Catharina: baptized January 19, 1701. 

Johannes: b_aptized Oct. 14, 1702. He died August 8, 1791, 
aged 88 years and 10 months. (Kingston tombstone.) 

Lydia: baptized February 21, 1714. 

CHILDREN OF EVERT w YNKOOP AND GEERTJE ELMENDORF. 

Cornelius: baptized at Kingston; October 13, 1689. He is 
said to have married Hendrickjen (or Hendrica, called also 
Genc1rica,) N ewkerk. See Cornelius, son of Johannes and Judith 
above. Je and ken are diminutives, or the names of females. (A. 
of A., iii., 114.) 

Nicho],as: baptized at Kingston, April-, 1693. 

Grietje (Margaret) : baptized at Kingston, January 2, 1695. 
Maritje (Mary): baptized at Kingston, September 11, 1697, 
Anna: baptized at Kingston, April 23, I 702. 
Yeo la: baptized at Albany, 1705. (A. of A.) 

CHILDREN OF EVERT WYNKOOP AND ~'<TJE KIERSTED. 

All recorded as baptized at Kingston, except Antje. 
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Johannes: baptized October 12, 1707. He manied December 
19, 1728, Maria Bogardus, who was born April 13, 1709. (C. C. 
K.) She was a descendant of Rev. Everardus Bogardus, who 
was husband of Anneka Jans. Johannes was Sheriff of Ulster 
county. (D. H. N. Y. i., 694.) 

Antje: born 1709; married Johannis Swart. (C. C. K.) 
Tobias: baptized May 7, 1710; died in infancy. 
Maretjen: baptized August Io, 1712. 
Hezekiah: born 1714 (C. C. K.); baptized January 23, 1715. 

HE:t seems to have married Marritje Davenport. 
Tobias: baptized April 28, 1717. He seems to have married 

Leah Legh. 

CHILDREN OF GERRI'.IT WYNKOOP AND HILLETJE GERRITSE, 

All of them baptized at Kingston except Nicholas. 
Marietje (Mary): baptized January 3, 1694. She married 

.Abraham Vandegrift, of Bensalem. (F. B. of H. W.) 
Jacomyntje: baptized March 22, 1696. She married George 

Buskirk, of Moreland; and was called Jemima. (F. B. of H. W.) 
She is also called J acomina. ( A. M . .A.) 

Annetje (Ann) : baptized .August 21, 1698; married Isaac 
Van Metre, of Salem, N. J., and settled on the South Branch of 
the Potomac, Va. 

Cornelius: baptized January 1, 1 701. 
Gerritt : baptized November 29, 1 702. Effort has been made, 

without success, to trace this Gerritt. He is said to have been 
fath!]r of Gerardus, who married Elizabeth ( or Mary) Bennet; 
but though this is possible, it is uncertain. 

Nicholas, baptized at Albany, 1705. (A. of .A.: J. Munsell.) He 
was borri February 9, l 705, and on the 20th of September, 1732 . 

' he married Ann, daughter of Henry Knipers of Hersymas, Ber-
gen county, New Jersey. He died August 3, 1759. His wife 
was born March 20, 1712, and died March 21, 1773. (F. B. ofH. 

W.) 
Hendricus: baptized Octobf)r 19, 1707. 
Philippus: baptized 11, 1709. 
Tobias: baptized May 3, 1713. He seems to have died pre

vious to 1717, for he is not mentioned among the children, who 
were taken to Pennsylvania, according to the Bible record of 
Judge Henry Wynkoop. 
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CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN WYNKOOP AND FEMMETJE VAN DER 

REUL. 

All of them were baptized in New York. (C. M. N. Y., 1864.) 
Cornelius: baptized December 1, 1699. (B. R. D. C.) Died in 

infancy. 
Cornelius: baptized June 22, 1701. He married Elizabeth 

Van der Spiegel, May 9, 1743. (C. M. N. Y., 1862.) He was 
admitted a freeman of New York in 1726. (H. N. Y., Val. 377. 

Abraham : baptized July 4, 1 703. 
Benjamin: baptized March 3, 1705; he was baptized in May. 

His wife was Eunice Burr. (B. R. D. C.) 
Catharina: baptized June 29, 1707. 
Johannes: baptized September 14, 1712. 
Maria: baptized August 29, 1714. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF CORNELIUS WYNKOOP,JR., AND BARBARA :MATHYS

SON. 

Evert: baptized at Kingston, 11, 1709. This mui,;t be 
the Evert Wynkoop, Jr., whose birth is recorded in his own fam
ily Bible, on the 29th day of January, 1709. (His Bible, printed 
at Amsterdam, in 1714, is now in the possession of the Compiler 
of this book, who is his great-great-grandson.) On the 3d of May, 
1730, he married Arriantje (Arrietta) I Schepmoes, daughter of 
Dirck and Margaret Schepnioes, who was born November 12, 
1706, and died March 26, 1779. Evert was a Captain in the Old 
French War, and returned home sick of camp fever, of which he 
died September 16, 17 5 7. His tombstone at Kingston is still in 
good preservation, and it bears the following inscription : " Here 
lies the body of Captain Evert Wynkoop, who departed this life 
the 16th day of September, Anno Domini 1757 in the 49th year 
of his age." 

Tjaatje: baptized at New York city, October 8, 1710. 
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CHILDREN OF CORNELIUS w YNROOP AND HENDR!CA N IEWWKIRK. 

Judith: baptized at Kingston, August 31, 1712. 

Elizabeth: baptized at Kingston, January 9, I 715. 

Cornelia: baptized at Kingston, February 17, 171 7. 
Johannes: baptized at Kingston, August 16, I 719. 

Catrina: baptized at Kingston, February 1 I, 1722. 

Adrian: baptized at Kingston, August 21, 1726. He seems to 
have married Catharina Low; and they appear to have been bap
tismal witnesses in New York city, in 1765 ancl I 794. (B. R. D. 
C.) He left his whole estate to his wife and to his nephew,John 
C. It is; therefore, probable that he had no children, · 

Cornelius (C.); baptized November 5, 1732. (H. H R.) He 
married Mary Catharine Roel, April 24, 1760. (C. M., N. Y. 

' 1862, p. 651 ). Her name was also written Ruehle. (N. Y. ~I. 
iii., 112). Thi.s was probably the "shopkeeper," who was 
admitted a freeman of New York City in] 770. (C. M. N Y., 
1856, p. 501.) 

Petrus and Maria: baptized at Kingston, November 15, 1734. 
CHILDREN OF DrncK WYNKOOP ,1:Nn GEERTJE KooL OR CooL ; 

whose baptisms, here stated, were at Kingston. 
Catrina: born May 20, 1 726; died aged 20 years (P. V. G.) 

baptized April 22, 1 726. 

J anneken: born May 21, 1728 ; clied aged 12 (P. V. G.) 
baptized May 26, 1728. 

Cornelia: born June 30, 1730; died aged one· year, (P. V. G. ). 
Cornelia 2d: born May 13, I 732 (P. V. G.) 
Cornelius: born March 5, 1734 (P. V. G. ). Probably the 

husband of Leah Dubois and Anne Gansevoort. 
Johannes: born January 30, 1737; died aged 47 years and 10 

monthi-, (P. V. G.); baptized Febru~ry 5, 1736. 

Dirck: born February 23, 1738 (P. V. G.); baptized February 
26, 1738. 

Ephraim: born March IO, 1740; died aged 3 months (P. V. G.); 
baptized March 4, I 740. 

Hendricus: born October 18, 1741; died aged 5 years. 
(P. V. G.); baptized November 4, I 741. 

Jannetjen: born May 11, 1744 (P. V. G.); baptized May 13, 

1744. 
Cathrina: born October 16,1747 (P. V. G.); baptized 

October 18, I 747. 
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CHILDREN OF JoHN WYNKOOP AND MARIA BOGARDUS. 

Their baptisms are found recorded at Kingston, except of the 
first two. 

Johannes: baptized 1 729 ( C. C. K.) 
Tjatje: equivalent to Charity ( C. E. w·. ), born November 

19, 1731. She married, November 1, 1754, Dirck Wynkoop, 
son of Capt. Evert Wynkoop. She died November 17, 1757 
(F. B. ofE. W.) 

Cornelia: baptized April 28, 1734. 
Maria: baptized March 28, 1736. 
Christina: baptized January 8, 1738. 
Catrina: baptized April 22, 1739. 
Annantjen: baptized May 18, 1741. 
Elizabeth: baptized March 22, 1744. 
Petrus: baptized the same day. He married Maria Van 

Alstyne. He lived at Clermont; afterward at Kinderhook; and 
removed to Kingston in I 796, where his son Abram. still resides. 
(A. W.) He died February 3, 1818. (Kingston tombstone.) 

Lydia: baptized February 19, 1749. 
Geertje: baptized May 24, 1752. 

CHILDRKN OF HEZEKIAH WYNKOOP AND MARRIT.JE DAVENPORT. 

Cathrina: baptized at Kingston, December _20, I 7 41. 
Evert: baptized at Kingston, Septern ber 25, 17 43. 

CHILDREN OF TOBIAS w YNKOOP .AND LEAH LEGH. 

Baptisms recorded at Kingston. 
Cornelius (D.) baptized April 25, I 742. He was perhaps 

the Cornelius D. who married Leah Dubois, about April IO, 

1762. (N. Y. M. vi. ·98.) And he appears to have subsequently 
married Anne Gansevoort. See Cornelius, son ofDirck and Geertje. 

Annatje: baptized November, 11, 1744. 
Hezekiah: baptized June 3, 1 750. He is said to have died 

aged 87. (T. W.). He WjS probably the husband of Elizabeth 
Diederick. 

William: baptized March 4, 1753. He is said to have died 
single, aged 89 years (T. W.) 

Tobias: baptised August 13, 1758. He seems to have died 
aged 91. (T. W.) 
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Petrus: baptized August 1 o, 1 760. 
Leah: married Peter Brill. (C. C. K.) 
Maria: married Christian Meyer. (C. 0. K.) 

CHILD OF GERRITT WYNKOOP. 

Gerardus: It is believed, though the fact is not established, 
that this Gerardus was son of Gerritt, which Gerritt was son of 
Gerritt and Hilletje Gerritse. He married Elizabeth Bennet. 
He was an officer of the Revolutionary Army. His residence was 
in Bucks county, Pennsylvania. He was Speaker of the Assem
bly of Pennsylvania for nineteen years. He died in 1812, (M. 
B. W. & S. R. S.) His wife is also called Mary, (C. L. W.) 

CHILDREN OF NICHOLAS w YNKOOP AND ANN KNIPERS. 

Helena: born February 8, 1734. (F. M. W.) 
Henry: born March 2. (0. S.) 1737. He married Miss Cum

mings of New Jersey; (A. M.A.) and afterward, September lo, 
1761, Susanna, only daughter of John Wanshaer, and Christiana 
Egberts, of Essex county, New Jersey, [Her name is also 
written Wansaer.J She was born October 29th, 1742; and died 
August 26, 1776. (F. M. W.) On the 21st day of April 1782, 
he married Sarah Newkirk, of Pittsgrove, New Jersey. (S. R, 
W.) She died June 28, 1813, aged 71. (F. B. of H. W.) 

He served as a Lieutenant in the Revolutionary Army; and 
he was a member of the First Provincial Conference of Pennsyl
vania, which met at Carpenter's Hall, Philadelphia, June 1~, 
1776. His house was distinguished as the home of Col. Monroe, 

, during the time when the latter was disabled by a wound received 
at the battle of Trenton. A letter from General W ashmgton, 
addressed to his friend Wynkoop, procured these hospitable quar
ters for the Colonel. President Monroe, in a letter dated March 
26, 1824, expressed the most lively gratitude for the kindness re
ceived during an interesting period of our Revolutionary War. 
(W. B. W.) 

He was a member of the First Provincial Congress ; and the 
personal friend of Alexander Hamilton. (A. M. A.) 

He was a member of the First Congress of the United States 
which met at New York, 1789. (Republican Court, page 166.) 

He was an Associate Justice of the Court of Common Pleas 
of Bucks county, Pennsylvania. (S. R. W.) 
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It is said that W ashmgton favored the giving of an honorable 
title to the President, anJ that on one occasion he asked General 
Muhlenburgh what he thought of styling the President, High 
Mightiness. The General answered:-" If all the incumbents 
should have the commanding size and presence of yourself, or of 
my friend Wynkoop (who was present), the title might be appro
priate; but if applied to some lesser men, it would provoke ridi
cule." (Republican Court, page 153,) 

CHILDREN OF CORNELIUS WYNKOOP AND ELIZABETH V ANDER 

SPIEGEL, 

Jacobus: born about 1721. (Tomb inscription at Albany. 
He was baptized at New York, March 3, 1 725 ; and was husband 
of Alida Coens or Koens. (B. R. D. C.) He was a "skipper" 
[sea captain] and married Alida Myers [Coens not Myers], of 
Curacoa; who was born October 11, 1736. His father was a 
wine merchant of New York city. Jacobus removed to Ulster 
county. He, with his.family, left Esopus for Albany about two 
weeks before the British destroyed Esopus. (E. W. of A.) His 
wife diel October 16, 1794, aged 58 years and five days; and he 
died May 4, I 7 95, aged 7 4. (Tomb inscriptions; A. of A., vi. 198.) 
Possibly he was the person who, in 1778, joined in a petition of 
the inhabitants of Rochester, Ulster County,for protection against 
the Indians. (C. of U. H. S., i., 58.) 

Femmetje: baptized at New York, October 19, 1726. 
Benjamin: baptized at New York, December 21, 1729. 
Cornelius : baptized the same day. He seems to have been 

the husband of Abigail Osburne. 
Anna: baptized July 29, 1733. 

CHILD OF BENJAMIN WYNKOOP, JR., AND EUNICE BURR. 

EePjamin : baptized at New York, April 9, 1 '732. 

SIXTH; GENERATION. 

O1;1:IL:OREN OF EvERT WYNKOOP AND ARRIAENTJE ScHEPMOES. 

Cornelius: born March 1, 1731; died April 21, 1741. (F. 

B. of'E. W.) 
Dirck, (Richard): born October 15, 1732; married, N ovem

ber 1, 1754, Tjaatje (Charity), daughter of Johannes Wynkoop 
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and Maria Bogardus. She was born November 19, 1731, and 
died November 17, 1757. On the 13th of December, 1760, he 
married Sarah, daughter of Petrus Smedes. She was born 
December 8, 1737. Dirck died December 9, 1796. (F. B. of 
E. W. ; N. Y. M., iii., 422.) A transcript from the baptismal 
records of Kingston states the date of his baptism as September 
22, 1732; but this seems erroneous as to the month. 

He was a member of the Second Provincial Congress, which 
met at New York, November 14, 1775. (Col. of Ulster Hist
s., i., 120.) 

When the British burned Esopus, some of the public papers in 
Mr. Bancker's charge at Judge Wynkoop's house, on the corner 
of Pearl and :Fair streets, were removed only a few moments 
before a party of Red-coats began to plunder the buildings . 

. (Same, 138.) 
Judge Dirck Wynkoop was an estimable gentleman, and one 

of the most active and noted persons in Ulster county during 
the Revolution. While a member of the Committee of Safety, he 
was sent to the Provincial Congress of I 77 5 ; served in the 
Assembly in 1780-81 ; in 1788 became a member of the State. 
Convention, to which was submitted the Federal Constitution. 
He was appointed, by ordinance of the Convention of 1777, an 
assomate with Levi Pawling, named First Judge, and from 1783 
he held for ten years the office of First Judge of the county. 
(Same, 69.) 

An obituary notice was published in the "Rising Sun" of 
Kingston, December 16, 1796, in the following terms: 

" Died, at his house in Kingston, on Friday Evening the 9th 
inst., the Hon. Dirck Wynkoop, one of the Judges of the Court 
of Common Pleas, for the County of Ulster, in the 65th year of 
his age. In the discharge of his judicial duties Judge Wynkoop 
ever supported the strictest integrity and impartiality. In our 
national councils, to which the voice of his country had often 
called him, the firm Whig and independent Patriot ever marked 
his political career. In domestic life he was an affectionate hus
band and an indulgent parent. He bore the pains of an excru
ciating disorder with Christian firmness and resignation, and his 
candle went out in peace with God and man." 

His tombstone, which is in good preservation, stands beside 
that of his father in the graveyard of the First Dutch Church. 
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His 8ilver box, for smoking tobacco, descended to the Com
piler. The lid is embossed with the r~presentation of a Holland 
feast. 

Peter: born November 16, 1739; baptized November 18, 

1739; died August 17, 1746. (F. B. of E.W.) 
Cornelius (E.) : born July 4, 1746 ; baptized July 6, 17 46. 

He married Cornelia Mancius, August 22, 1 766. He lived at 
. Marbletown, ffister county, and died there September 19, 1 795, 

and was buried at the new church at that place. (F. B. of E.W.; 
C. M. N. Y., 1862, 651; N. Y. M., x., 79.) He was aMajorin the 
Revolutionary Army. 

CHILDREN OF CORNELIUS C. w YNKOOP AND MARIA CATHARINA 

RoEI.. ' 
All of whom, except the last two, were baptized at New York 
John C.: baptized January 21, 1761. He married Lydia Sil-

vester. (F. S. W.) He died July 25, 1796. (Kingston tombstone.) 
Maria: baptized July 4, I 762. 

Catharina: baptized November, 10, 1763, 

George Pieterson: baptized July 17, 1765. 

Anna Sabina: baptized July 13, 1766; married Hendricus 
Schoonmaker. 

Elizabeth: baptized December 3, 1'769. 

Cornelius: baptized May 14, 1772; died single. (F. S. W.) 
Henrietta: baptized J\i.Iarch 23, 1775. (H. H. R.) 
Augustus: baptized at Kingston, October 10, 1777. He mar

ried Ann Maria Silvester, who di,ed May 1, 1825. He died July 
3, 1836. (F. S. W.) 

CHILD OF PETRUS WYNKOOP AND MARIA VAN ALSTYN. 

Abram: born March 26, 1786; married Maria Vansteenburgh 
.January IO, 1838. (A. W.) He lives at Kingston. 

CHILDREN OF EVERT WYNKOOP AND SARAH SORROWAY. 

[This Evert was a farmer at Bethlehem, Albany county, and 
died there about 1810. (E. W.) It was not possible for the Com
piler to identify him, although special efforts were made.] 

Joshua : born September 19, I 770 ; married Margaret Aaron
hout or Arnhout, who was born June 10, 1770. (F. B. of J. W.) 
He was a farm.er at Bethlehem., and died there about 1858; his 
wife died about a year before. (E.W.) 

2 
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John: marTiecl Arriantje He lived at Bethlehem, and 
afterward at Cohoes Falls. (E .. W.} 

Elisha. He was a shoemaker; he died many years ago, a bach-
elor. (E.W.) 

CHILDREN OF CoRY1<::r.rns D. WYNKOOP AND LEAH DuBOIS. 

Dirok C.: born April 4, 1763 (P. V. G) ; baptized at King
ston. 

CHILDREN OF THE SAME CORNELIUS D., A:N:D OF ANN GANSE
YOORT. 

Gertrude: born December 26, 1781. (P. V. G.) Baptized: 
Geretje, at Kingston, Marah ZS, l 78Z. Died in infancy. 

Herman Ga.nsevoort: born December 16, 1785. (P. V. G.) 
He seems to ha.ve been a druggist at Albany, in HH 3. (A. of A., 
v. 97.) 

Geritje Magdalen: baptized at Kingston, November 29, 1788-

CHILDREN OF.HEZEKIAH WYNKOOP, who is said to have been 
son of Tobias, and to have died aged 87. (M. W. and T. W.) His 
wife seems to have been Eliza.beth Diederick. 

Evert: He was a lawyer. He died at Saugerties, March 3, 

1855, aged 72. ( T. W.) . 
Tobias: He was living at Saugerties in 1855; aged 77. (T. 

W. andM. W.) 

CHILD OP TOBIAS WYNKOOP, whois said to have died aged 91, 

and to have been brother ofHezekiah above mentioned. 

Cornelius: He lived at Saugerties. His wife was -
Pugsley. (T. W. and M. W.) 

CHILDREN OF EVERT WYNKOOP, who· was brother of Hezekiah 
ancl Tobia.-,, above mentioned, and who died aged 103. (T. W.) 
Perhaps this was Petrus and not Evert. 

Hezekiah and William: both dead. (T. W.) 
Evert: who lived near Kingston in 1855. (T. W.) 
Herrry: who lived at Cattskill, in 1855. (T. W.) 



19 

CHILDREN oF GER.A.Rnus WYNKOOP AND. ELIZABETH (oR MARY) 

BENNET. 

Isaac. John. Garret. 
David: who first married Ann McNair, and afterward Mary 

Van Horn. He represented Bucks county in the Pennsylvania 
Legislature six or .seven successive years. (S. R. W.) 

William: who married Mary Langstroth. (C. L. W.) 
Matthew: who married Thomasina Stockholm. (M. B. W.) 
Elizabeth: who married Stephen Rose, of the neighborhood 

of Trenton, N. J. (S. R. W.) 
Susan: (M. B. W. and C. L. W.): or Phebe: (S. R. W.) 

She mai:ried Rev. David Wiley, or Wylie, · a Presbyterian 
clergyman. 

CHILDREN OF HENRY WYNKOOP AND SUSANNAH w .A.NSHAER. 

Christina: born August 18, 1763. She married Dr. Reading 
Beatty, April 20, 1786. (F. M. W.) He was of Newtown, 
Bucks county, Penn. (A. M. A.) She died at Abington, May 
IS, 1841. (C. L. W.) 

Ann: born October 18, 1765 ; married James Raguet, August 
l7, 1790; died July 23, 1815. (F. B. ofH. W.) 

Margaretta: born January 22, 1768; married Herman J. 
Lombaert, November. 21, 1789. He was a merchant of Philadel
phia, and died there August 29, 1793, · of yellow fever. 
(F. M. W.) He was remarkably accomplished as a scholar. 
(A. M.A.) 

Nicholas: born March 25, 1770; married April 11, 1 793, 

Fanny, eldest daughter of General Francis Murray, of Revolu
tionary memory, and Martha Gamble. CF. M. W.) He studied 
medicine, and he lived near Newtown. His wife died when their 
son John W anshaer was about six years old. He afterwards 
married Sarah, daughter of Campbell, Mayor of Philadelphia. 
At his death he was residing in Maryland. (A. M.A.) 

Maria Helena: born April 30, 1,772; married Christian Wirts, 
July 19, 1793. (S. R. W.) She died February 25, 1809. (C. 
L. W.) She is also called Mary, and her husband's name is 
spelled Wurts. (A. M.A.) 

John Wanshaer: born July 11, 1774. (S. R. W.) He was 
a student at law iu Philadelphia, (A. M.A.,) and died April 6, 

1793. (F. B. of H. W.) 
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Jonathan: born June 21, 1776; married Ann Dick, April 27, 

I 809. They had a son who died at maturity, and six daughters 
of whom four are now living. He inherited the paternal estate. 
(A. M.A.) He died February 26, 1842, at Newtown, Bucks 
county. ( C. L. W.) 

CHILD OF THE SAME HENRY w YNKOOP AND SARAH N EWKERK. 

Susannah: born April 11, 1784; married John Lefferts, Octo
ber 13, 1808; died June 28, 1813, aged 71. (S. R. W;) They 
settled in the neighborhood of Lake Seneca, New York. ( A. 
M. A.) She is also called Sarah. ( C. L. W.) 

CHILDREN OF JACOBUS WYNKOOP AL~D ALIDA CoENS. 

Cornelius: born March 17, I 756; died in infancy. (E. W 
of A.) Baptized at New York, March 24, 1756. 

Elizabeth: born 19, 1758; married Garret A. Lansing 
(E.W. of A.) Baptized at New York, April 5,1758. 

Sarah: born July 27, 1760; married Fonda, and after 
ward married Douglass. (E.W. of A.) Baptized at New 
York, July 30, 1760. 

Coruelius: born August 25, 1763; married Foster, 
and afterwards married De Wan delis. ( E. W. of A.) 
Baptized at New York, September 4, 1763. 

James: born March 9, 1769; married Catalina Dunbar, who 
was born in Albany, November 28, 1770. (R. D. vV. and E. 
W. of A.) He died June 15, 1838. (Tomb inscription: A. of A., 
vi. 198.) 

Alida : born September 8, 1772 ; married Dr. Jonathan 
Eights. (R. D. W.' and E. W. of A.) 

CHILDREN OF CoR.c~EL1us WYNKOOP AND ABIGAIL OsEORNE. 

Eliza beth ; baptized at New York, August 24, l 7 5 9. 

Jacobus Vander Spiegel: baptized at New York, October 2 

1767. 

SEVENTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF DrnoK WYNKOOP AND TJAATJE (born) WYNKOOP. 

Peter: born December 27, 1755 ; baptized at Kingston, Jan
uary l, 1756. (F. B. ofE. W.) During the Revolution he met 
Margaret, daughter of John Quackenbos, of New York, who 
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had left the city because of its occupation by the British. They 
were married on the 19th of December, 1 785, and settled in New 
York. She was born March 20, 1765, and died at New York 
city, May 5

1
1851. He first engaged in the manufacture of sea

biscuit; afterwards of tobacco, at 22 Roosevelt street. About 
1818 he entered the Custom House, as measurer, where he 
remained until a few years before his death, which took place 
January 26, 1835. He was six feet two inches in stature, 
(H.D.) 

From him descended to the Compiler a plate for printing the'family coat-of
arms, which lacks the motto, but corresponds in other respects substantially 
with the engravings upon silver ware, preserved in the Pennnsylvania branch 
of the family, one piece of which is in the possession of Mrs. Leonard M. Thorn, 
born Raguet, New York. 

Maria: born September 3, 1757. (F. B. of E. W.) Baptized 
at Kingston, August 21, 1757. Died March 16, 1758. 

CHILDREN OF THE SAME DIRCK WYNKOOP, AND SARAH SMEDES. 

Arrejantje: born December 3, 1761. (F. B. of E. W.) Bap
tized at Kingston, December 6, 1761. She died single; (H. D.) 

Catharine: born January 24, 1764. (F. B. of E. W.) Bap
tized at Kingston, January 29, 1 764. She died single. (H. D.) 

Sarah: born July 25, 1773; baptized at Kingston, August 
25, 1773. (F. B. of E. W.) She married Timothy Treadwell 
Smith, (Professor in Union College.) They died childless. (H. D.) 

Dirck: born June 17, 1775 ; baptized June 18, 1775; died 
December 6, 1775. (F. B. ofE. W.) 

Margreetje. (Margaret.) She was born March 27, 1778, at 
the house of her paternal uncle at Marbletown, and was baptized 
April 12, 1 778, at Kingston. (F. B. of E. W.) She was com
monly known as Miss Peggy. She commanded universal respect. 
Her death took place at Kingston, March 18, 1862, at the home
stead. From her, as a token of special favor, the Compiler 
received the family Bible of her grandfather, Capt. Evert Wyn
koop, and several other family relics. She left to one of her 
neighbors the carpenter's horses, which, in an emergency, had 
been used so support boards from which General Washington 
dined, her father's furniture and house having been destroyed by 
the British. Her memory was excellent, and she drew upon it 
freely to furnish materials for this genealogy. 



CHILDREN OJ!' CORNELIUS E. WYNKOOP AlfD CORNELIA MANCIUS. 

Evert: who married Rachel Hardenburg. (C. E.W.) 
Cornelia: she married Benjamin Hardenburg, who lived at 

Hurley, Ulster county. He was a lawyer and a Representative 
in Congress. At his death he probably resided in Albany. (H. D.) 

CHILDREN OF AUGUSTUS WYNKOOP AND ANN MARIA SILVESTER. 

Mary Jane: She married Henry H. Reynolds, who is cashier 
of the State of New York National Bank of Kingston. He con
tributed to the material for th'.is genealogy a valuable transcript 
from the baptismal records of Kingston, beside other matter; 
and he introduced the Compiler to the family of Rev. Dr. J. C. 
Hoes, of Kingston, and to Major Peter Van Garrsbeck, of the 
same place, through whose courtesy additional information was 
obtained. 

Augustus: born in New York city. He settled at Kinder
hook. His wife was Anna Whiting. He died January 18, 1862, 
and she died August 16, 1863. (F. S. W.) 

Francis S. : He married Sarah F. Elenendor£ He is a man
ufacturer of varnish, and a resident of the city of New York. 
From him information has been directly and indirectly obtained 
for this genealogy, and he has contributed to the expense of pub
licat10n. 

Catharine B.: married John M. Keese. She died January 6, 
1842. (F. S. W.) 

Henrietta, (F. S. W.), Elizabeth. She died April 1, 1824 
(F. S. W.) 

CHILDREN OF JOHN C. WYNKOOP AND LYDIA SILVESTER, 

Peter Silvester: a clergyman of the P~sbyterian °Church. 
He married Margaret Gosman. 

Adrian: baptized at Kingston, June 3, 1794. He died single. 
Henry Van Schaack: baptized at Kingston, June 11, 1 796. 
Catharine. Jane. Ann Maria. 

CHILD OF ABRAM: WY:N"KOOP AND MARIA VANSTEENBURGH. 

Harvey Heusted: born May 15, 1846; lives at Kingston. 
(A. W.) 
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CHILDREN OF JOSHUA \VYNKOOP AND MARGARET AARONHOUT. 

Evert: born at Bethlehem, Albany county, September 2, 
1796. On the 23d of October, 1822, he married Eunice Van \Vie 
Winne, who was born October 15, l 805, and died January 11, 

1830. On the 1st of December, 1836, he married Jane Abbey, 
who died March 5, 1845. (F. B. of J. W.) He lives in New 
York city. 

John: Born August 23, 1 798. ( F. B. of J. W.) He married 
--- Roach. He was a carpenter, but has retired from business 
and lives at Syracuse. (E. \V.) 

Ann: born August 4, 1800. (F. B. of J. W.) Married Peter 
Hopedale. (E. W.) 

Abraham: born September 30, 1802. (F. B. of J. W.) He 
married Susan He resides on the homestead, at Beth
lehem, Albany county. (E. W.) He wds written to for infor
mation, but made no response. 

Peter: born May 30, 1804. (F. B. of J. W.) He was a car~ 
penter, and lived at Albany, but he i~ now dead. (K W.) 

Jacob: born October 19, 1807. (F. B. of J. W.) He married 
Jane Carhart. He lives at Coeymans, N. Y. (E. W.) 

Garrett : born March 11, 1810. ( F. B. of J. W.) He married 
--- Aarenhout ; and he lives at Mayfield, N. Y. (E. W.) 

Sarah: born July 2, 1812. (F. B. of J. W.) She married 
Aaron Springstein. (E. W.) 

CHILDREN OF EVERT WYNKOOP, of Saugerties; iawyer. 

Hezekiah: formerly postmaster of Chicago. 
Merchant T.: who died in California, February 14, 1855. 
Tobias: a plumber, who resided in New York city a few 

years ago. 
Evert : a resident of California. Allen IL and George, resi

dents of Saugerties. 

CHILDREN OF DmcK C. WYNKOOP AND EuzABJ!,'TII SPARLING 

Sarah: baptized at Kingston, June 20, 1 796. 
Cornelius: baptized at Kingston, September 20, 1798. 
Geeretje Annaatje: baptized at Kingston, June 19, 1801. 
George. Eleanor. Leah. 
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CHILDREN OF DAvrn WYNKOOP AND ANN McNAm. 

James: who marri0d Mary Wood, of Philadelphia. 
Elizabeth. Martha, who married Nathan H. Seymour, of 

Connecticut. They resided in Ohio. 
Stephen R.: He was graduated at Union College in 1829. 

In 1833-34 he explored the western coast of Africa, on behalf of 
the American Board of Foreign Missions. He studied theology 
at Princeton, and was licensed to preach the gospel in 1837; and 
in 1838 he was settled as pastor of the First Presbyterian Church 
at ·Wilmington, Del., which charge he resigned in 1858. He 
married Aurelia, daughter of Judge Mills, of New Haven, Conn. 
From him material was obtained for this genealogy. 

Henry: who married Lydia Cornell. He resides in Bucks 
county, Penn. 

Charles: who married Mary McGee. 

CHILDREN OF MATTHEW WYNKOOP AND THOMASINA STOCK-

HOLM. 

Matthew B. 
George S.: who died leaving children. 
David. 
J olm : who lives at Strattonville, Clarion county, Penn. 
William: who died leaving children. 
Henry T. 
Gerardus: who married Nancy Farrell, of Hagerstown, Md. 

He died July, 1860. 

Eliza R. 
Maria : who is dead. 

CHILD OF WILLIAM: WYNKOOP AND MARY LANGSTROTH. 

Christopher Langstroth: born September 14, 1810 ; married 
. Catharina Maria Wyckoff, July 25, 1835. He lives at Penning
ton, N. J. From him, material for this genealogy was obtained ; 
in particular, a full copy of the record inthefamilyBibleofJudge 
Henry Wynkoop. 

CHILDREN OF NICHOLAS WYNKOOP AND FANNY MURRAY. 

John Wanshaer: born 1794; married in 1819, Angelina C., 
daughter of Button Estill, of Philadelphia .. While he was a 
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young man he inherited the estate of his maternal grandfather, 
General Murray. He died in 1837. He was of great cultivation 
and refinement, quiet and unobtrusive in his manners. (A. M.A.) 
A poem written by him in 1816, was published in the Home 
Journal of February 23, 1856, and it would be entitled to a place 
here by its merit, if it came within the plan of this compilation. 
It is entitled " The Voyage of Life." 

Francis Murray : born 1 796 ; died at Saratoga, during the war 
of 1812, holding a commission in the army. He was unmarried. 
(A. M.A.) 

CHILDREN OF THE SA,fE NICHOLAS WYNKOOP, AND OF SARAH 

CAMPBELL. 

George C. : He was one of the four Brigadier-Generals of 
Pennsylvania in the three months' service, during the Slave
holders' Rebellion; and he afterwards commanded the Seventh 
Pennsylvania Cavalry in Tennessee. He married Mary Walker. 
(A. M. A.) .He resides at Pottsville, Pa. ( C. L. W.) 

Henry: who married Elizabeth Estell in 1827. 
Edward: who died in childhood. Mary Helen: who is dead. 

Francenia : called also Sarah Francenia. 

CHILDREN OF JONATHAN WYNKOOP AND ANN DICK. 

Mary. Ann. Helen. Henry, who died at maturity. Susannah, 
who married Rev. Halsey Van Doren. Margaret, who married 
Rev. Dr. James Watson. Isabella, who married Rev. Winthrop 
Bailey, of Massachusetts; he was in charge of the Presbyterian 
Church at Southeast Centre, Putnam county, New York, at the 
time of his death in 1865; or had been a short time before. His 
wife survived him. 

CHILDREN OF JAMES WYNKOOP AND CATALINA DUNBAR. 

James.: born at Albany, December 2, 1791. He was unmar
ried. (R. D. W.) During the War of 1812 he was a Lieutenant. 
(E. W. of A.) He died April 25, 1843. (Tomb inscription A. 
of A. vi., 198.) 

William: born April 29, 1794; died in infancy. (R. D. W.) 
John Henry Myers: born September 10, 1796. He died sin

gle, aged about 47, while in the navy, and on his way to Cura
coa. (R. D. W.) In the War of 1812 he was an Ensign. (E. 
W. of A.) 
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Elizabeth: born February 17, 1799; married Riley Bartholo-
mew. 

Alida : b,orn August 31, 1801 ; married James C. Ferris. 
Sarah: born April 1, 1804; died in infancy. 
Sarah: born August 25, 1806; married Samuel S. Wood. 

Their children, Elizabeth, who died at Albany in 1865, and 
Stephen Girard, who resides in New York city, furnished part 
of the material which relates to their branch of the family. 

William D. : born February 1, 1809; married Maud Roser. 
(E. W. of A.) But according to another account, he died single, 
aged about 37. (R. D. W.) 

Robert Dunbar: born August 1, 1811 ; married Elmira 
Augusta Rollins. He removed from Albany to New York in 
1825. By profession he is a manufacturer of perfumes. His 
business is in New York city, but he resides at Bergen, N. J. 

EIGHTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF PETER WYNKOOP AND MARGARET QuACKENBOs. 

Sally: born June 24, 1788 ; married Joseph Packard, June 4 
1809; died January 31, 1842. 

Harriet: born November 23, 1793 ; baptized Arriantje; mar
ried Oliver Dunning, August 11, 1816. He died January 28, 1856. 
She resides in New: York city. Her son William Henry Dun
ning, formerly of the firm of Watt, Dunning & Graham, is now 
of the firm of Dunning, Tooker & Co. 

John Quakenbos: born June 26, 1796; died single, at New 
York, September 1, 1821. He was a physician. 

Richard: born December 16, 1798; was graduated at Columbia 
College, 1819. He stnclied theology at the Reformed D,utch 
Seminary at New Brunswick, and afterwards with Rev. Dr. 
Robert Macartee, in New York city. He was licensed to preach 
the Gospel by the Second Presbytery of New York ( Associate 
Reformed), April 5, 1826. For three months he was a mission· 
ary of the Dutch Church, stationed at Cato, New York. On the 
10th day of August, 1825, he married Catharine, daughter of 
the Hon. James Schureman, of New Brunswick. In 1827, he 
accepted the charge of the Presbyterian church at Yorktown 
Centre, Westchester county, New York. In 1834 he removed 
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to the Presbyterian church at Hagerstown, Maryland. This 
congregation, while he was its pastor, went back to its connection 
with the Associate Reformed Presbyterians. He died April 5, 

1842. In the following year his family removed to New Bruns
wick, where his widow died May 18, 1847. 

He was six feet high, of manly proportions and com
manding presence; easy in his manners; cheerful and playful in 
disposition; clear in intellect; accurate in his knowledge; of 
great argumentative power; frank ; bold; generous ; stern and 
unbending in integrity; a despiser and exposer of sophistry and 
every other sham.-(Compiler.) 

Jefferson: born September 11, 1801; married Jane Shaw, 
September 15, 1824. He is settled as pastor of the Presbyterian 
church at Cuba, Alleghany county, New York. 

Julia' Anna; born December 9, 1811; married Lockwood 
King Campbell, April 10, 1834. 

CHILDREN OF EVERT WYNKOOP AND RACHEL HARDENBERGH. 

Cornelius E. : baptized at Kingston, September 2, 1787. He 
married Ann Hardenbergh, who died in 1858. He was a clerk 
for Samuel Norsworthy, merchant, of Pearl street, New York, 
Afterward he settled at Hurley, Ulster county, as a farmer, and 
in 1843 he removed to Rhinebeck, Dutchess county, where he is 
still living. He was a General in the militia. 

Jacob R.H.: who J_ied single, aged about 40, about the year 
1840. 

Dinah: who died single. Cornelia, who married John Dewitt, 
of Sommerville, N. J. (C. E.W.) 

CHILDREN OF AUGUSTUS WYNKOOP AND ANNA WHITING. 

Augustus W. Mary J. Henry L. Elizabeth. 

CHILDREN OF FRANCIS s. WYNKOOP AND SARAH F. ELMENDORF. 

Mary B. Elizabeth E. Catharine, who died April 26, 1863. 
Henrietta. 

CHILDREN OF PETERS. WY::o.KOOP AND :MARGARET GosMAN. 

Peter Silvester: He is a bookseller at Hudson, and was for
merly Mayor of the city. He was written to for information for 
this genealogy, "but no answer was received from him. 

Robert Gosman : who is a bookseller at Syracuse. 
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Jonathan Gosman : who is also a bookseller at Syracuse. He 
married Mary J. Hawley, of that place, May 8, 1856.-(N ews
paper.) 

Francis Silvester: who is a bookseller at Kingston. 
Lydia Silvester: who married Samuel Mills Lasell. She 

died.at Syracuse, May 11, 1857.-(Newspaper.) 
Joanna Gosman : who resides with her sister Eliza. 
Eliza: who married Rev. Dr. Porter, of Brooklyn, E. D. 
Margaret: who married Rev. Anson Dubois, July 7, 1858.-

(N ewspaper.) She is dead. 
Anna: who also married Rev. Anson Dubois. 
Mary Jane: who married Simpson, M.D. 
Catharine: who resides at Syracuse. 

CHILDREN o~ EVERT WYNKOOP AND EUNICE VAN Wm WINNE. 

Margaret Pulver: born January 18, 1824; died July 14, 1859. 
(F. B. of J. W.) 

John E.: born January 12, 1826; married Rosalie Jaubert, 
September IO, 1856. (F. B. of J. W.) He was employed at the 
Westchester Hotel, Broome street, New York. (E. W.) 

William : born· January 21, 1828; married Mary Coan, 
November 5, 1853. (F. B. of J. W.) Resides in New York city. 
He was a member of the Seventeenth Regiment, New York 
Volunters. 

Simon Veeder: born July 11, 1830; died February 20, 1832. 
(F. B. of J. W.) 

CHILDREN OF THE SAME EVERT, AND OF JANE ABBEY. 

Ira Augustus: born November 27, 1837. (F. B. of J. W.) 
Henry: born October 3, 1840. (F. B of J. W.) He was a 

member of the Second Regiment, Empire Brigade. He is unmar
ried. - (E. W.) 

Abbey Jane: born March 5, 1845. (F. B. of J. W.) 

CHILDREN OF GERARD US w YNKOOP AND NANCY FAR RELL. 

Mary Ann: who died in infancy. 
James M. : who served as a volunteer in the war against 

Mexico, in the First Ohio Regiment. He afterwards resided at 
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the South, and on the breaking out of the civil war he joined the 
rebel army. He was in the engagement before Pensacola, and in 
the battle of Shiloh, and in other battles, and, at that of Murfrees
boro, he was taken prisoner. He resides at Black Hawk, Missis
sippi. 

John B. : who was for a short time editor of the Zanesville 
Aurora. He delivered several addresses before literary societies, 
and contributed leading articles to the Louisville Courier, and 
essays and poems to several other journals. He died at Raymond, 
Mississippi, in his eighteenth year. 

Matthew Bennett. He is a member of the printing firm of 
Wynkoop & Hallenbeck, New York city. He is one of the 
contributors to the expense of this publication. 

Gerardus: who died in infancy. 
William: who died in infancy. 
Henry W. He is manager of the telegraph office at Crestline 

Ohio. 

CHILDREN OF STEPHEN R. WYNKOOP AND AURELIA MILLS. 

Theodore S.: who was graduated at Yale College, in July, 
1861, and at the Presbyterian Theological Seminary at Princeton, 
in April, 1864-. On the 13th of October, 1864,·he was ordained, 
and was installed pastor of the second Presbyterian church of 
Huntington, Long Island. He contributed tu the expense of 
this publication. 

Ge;~dus H. : who is a student of medicine with Dr. Willard 
.Parker, of New York city. 

CHILDREN OF CHRISTOPHER L. WYNKOOP AND C. M. WYCKOFF, 

James Stephenson. Mary. 
Sarah Reynolds: who married William Shilmeyer, in 1863. 
Samuel Wyckoff: aged about 22. He was a private in the 

Fifty-fourth Regiment, Pennsylvania Volunteers. ( C. L. W.) 

CHILDREN OF JOHN w. w Y)<KOOP AND ANGELINE C. ESTILL. 

Francis Murray: born 1820 (A. M. A.), near Newtown, Bucks 
county, Penn. At one time he was an editor and practical printer 
in Pottsville. 
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He was Colonel of a regiment of Pennsylvania volunteers in 
the war against Mexico. He was at the capture of Vera Cruz, 
and in the battles of Cerro Gordo and Huemantla, and was 
actively engaged in numerous skirmishes. He was civil and 
military Governor of Perote. 

In recognition of his services, President Pierce appointed him 
U. S. Marshal of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. He had 
been a whig, but he left that party because of their opposition to 
the war. 

On his retirement from office on the accession of Buchanan, 
he removed to his new residence on the line of the Catawissa 
railroad, in the northeasterly corner of Schuylkill county. He 
had married in 1850, Anna, daughter of Major Levi Twiggs, who 
fell at Chepultepec. 

On the 13th of December, 1857, while he was hunting birds 
to tempt the appetite of his wife, who was in ill health, he was 
accidentally shot and died in a few minutes. He left no children. 

He is described as frank, eloquent, ready in conversation, and 
generous in hospitality : and as the idol of his men of the volun
teer service. 

Anna M. : born 1821. She married, in 1842, Thomas I. 
Atwood. They reside in New York city. From her the com~ 
piler obtained considerable information, and she contributed to 
the cost of this publication. 

Emily: born in 1824. In 1854 she married Col. William 
Brindle, of Pennsylvania. 

John Estill : born in 1826. He was a Colonel of the Twentieth 
Pennsylvania Cavalry, and commanded a loyal brigade jn western 
Maryland. He married Harriet Halberstadt, and afterward 
Annie Halberstadt. 

Charles Shippen: born 1828; is now dead. His wife was 
Katie Carmichael. 

George: born 1830. He married Mary Trayer. He served as 
Lieutenant-Colonel of the Ninety-eighth Pennsylvania Volunteers, 
and was wounded at Chancellorville, in consequence of which he 
resigned his commission. He is now a member of the law firm of 
Bigelow & Wynkoop, Philadelphia. 

Edward -wanshaer: born 1836. He married Louisa Brown. 
He is Major of the First Colorado Cavalry, and did mo\lt 
perilous and efficient service in New Mexico, and against the 
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Indians. ( A. M. A.) To his credit be it recorded that, when 
perfidy and cruelty was to be practiced upon the Indians, he was 
displaced, and a more facile commander was substituted; but it 
appears that he was vindicated by higher authority. 

CHILDREN OF HENRY WYNKOOP AND ELIZABETH ESTILL. 

George Campbell: born in 1828. 
Isabella: born in 1834. 

CHILDREN OF GEORGE C. WYNKOOP AND MARY WALKER. 

Nicholas: born 1833. He was Adjutant of the Seventh Pennsyl-
vania Cavalry, which was commanded by his father, and he was 
killed at Gallatin, Ky., August 21, 1862 He had been married, 
and left a son George, about seven years old. 

George Campbell: born 1853. William: aged about 8. 

CHILDREN OF ROBERT D. WYNKOOP AND ELMIRA A. ROLLINS. 

Robert D.: he was a member of Co. C., Twenty-first Regiment 
New Jersey Volunteers, and served his time with that regiment. 

NINTH GENERATION. 

CHILDREN OF RICHARD WYNKOOP AND CATHARINE ScnuREMAN. 

Julia Anna~ born at New York city, July ll, 1826. She 
married December 6, 1848, William C. Brewster, a farmer. They 
reside near Dykeman Station, in Putnam county, N. Y. 

Richard: born June 29, 1829, at Yorktown, Westchester 
county. He lived at Hagerstown, Md., from 1834 to 1843, and 
at New Brunswick, New Jersey, from 1843 to 1849, and in the 
last year he was graduated at Rutgers College. He then entered 
the law office of Field & Sluyter, in the city of New York, and 
was admitted to practice in 1852. · On the 9th of September, 1854, 
he married Anna Elizabeth Maginnis, of the city of New York, 
who died October 12, 1858; and their son, Edward Maginnis, 
who was born that day, died August 5, 1859. On the 26th of 
March, 1863, he married Lydia Belcher Strang, of the city of New 
York, and removed his residenQe to Yonkers. Their child, Joseph 
Strang, born July 10, 1864, died July 20, 1865. 
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John Quackenbos: born at Yorktown, Ftbruary 23, 1831; 
died at Hagerstown, August 6, 1834, of Asiatic cholera. 

Catharine Schureman: born at Hagerstown, May 18, 1834; 
died there March 23, 1841. 

Virginia: born at the same place, April 22, 1 836. 

Emma: born at Hagerstown, October 4, 1838. She married 
James J. Clark, of New London, Conn., at New York city, Feb
ruary 26, 1859. He is a member of the firm of Dunning, 
Tooker & Co. 

CHILDREN OF JEFFERSON WYNKOOP AND JANE SHAW. 

Sarah : who married Charles H. Sherrill. 
Julia: who married Russell Addison Smith. 
John Quackenbos: who married Edith Reeve, of Philadelphia, 

February 27, 1862. They are living at Cordova, Rock Island 
county, Ill. 

OHILDRE:>, OF CORNELIUS E. WYNKOOP AND ANN HARDENBERGH. 

James: who lives at Rhinebeck, unmarried. 
George: who is.unmarried. He was at one time with George 

Brodie, of New York city, afterward in Philadelphia ; and he is 
now with Brodi8 again. 

Cornelius D.: he is a member of the printing firm of McKay 
& Wynkoop, Ann street, New York. He married Harriet Pook, 
of English descent, but a .resident of New York dity. 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

ADMITTED FREEMEN OF NEW YORK CITY. (c. M. N. Y., 1856, 501.) 

Benjamin Wynkoop: saddler, 1754. 

Cornelius Wynkoop : saddler, 1756. 

Jacob Wynkoop: shopkeeper, 1761. 

Cornelius C. Wynkoop: shopkeeper, 1770. 

MARRIAGE BONDS. 

Benjamin Wynkoop and Catharine Boel : September 24, 
1755. (N. Y. M., i., 183.) 
(See their marriage, September 25, 1755. C. M. N. Y., 1862, 

651.) 
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Garret Wynkoop and Phebe Anderson : August 15, 1 760. 
(N. Y. M. iii., 255.) 

Evert Wynkoop and Mary Newkirck; October 1.7, 1765. 
(Same, ix., 304.) 

Derick .D. Wynkoop and Sarah Eltinge : October 29, 1765. 
(Same, 331.) 

Derick Wynkoop, in 1767, was one of the persons present at 
the organization of the Second Reformed D-q.tch Church of New 
Paltz, under Rev. Isaac Rysdyck. He seems to have been then 
a resident of New Paltz, but in connection with the E.ingston 
Church. (C. ofU. H. S., i., 201.) 

"Cornel Wynkoop" joined in a certificate as to an experiment 
with James Rumsey's boat, dated Berkley co., Va., and acknow
ledged there, December 13,J787. (D. H. N. Y. ii., 1022.) 

Benjamin.Wynkoop was a member of.the Rumseian Society, 
Philadelphia, and a member of its corresponding committee, 
1788. (Same ii., 1038.) 

T. H. Wynkoop was killed by the explosion of the gunboat 
Mound City, on the Mississippi, January 15, 1863. 

Lieutenant William Wynkoop, 1st N. J. (cav. ?), was wounded 
in the foot in a cavalry fight near Salem Church, Hanover 
county, Va., May 28, 1864. 

BAPTISMS. 

Cornelius: January 25, 1711, son of Jacobus Wynkoop and 
J annetjen Bogardus. 

Johannes: February 9, 1755,son of Evert Wynkoop, Jr., and 
Sarah Decker. 

Janneke: September 22, 1776, son of Petrus Wynkoop and 
J anneke Hardenbergh. 

John: September 20, 1795, son of Jacobus Wynkoop, Jr., and 
Lientje Schoenmaker. 

AUTHORITIES. 

A. of A., Annals of Albany: Munsell. 
A. M. A., Mrs. Thomas I. Atwood, New York. 
A. 1V., Abram Wynkoop, Kingston. 
B. R. of K., Records of Baptisms at Kingston, supplied by 

Henry H. Reynolds, of that place. 
3 
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B. R. D. C., Records of Baptisms in the Dutch Church, in the 
custody of George S. Stitt, New York. 

C. M. N. Y., Corporation Manual, New York city. 
C. U. H. S., Collections of the Ulster Historical Society. 
C._E. W., Cornelius Evert Wynkoop, of Rhinebeck. 
C. L. W., Christopher L. Wynkoop, of Pennington, N. J, 
C. C. K., Christopl}.er C. Kiersted, M. D., Sen., of New York. 
D. H. N. Y., Documentary History ofN ew York-O'Callaghan. 
D.R. C.H. N. Y., Document relating to the Colonial History 

of New York. 
E: W., Evert Wynkoop, New York. 
E.W. of A., Elizabeth Wood, of Albany; who died in 1865. 

English equivalents for Dutch Christian names, A. of A., iii., 
114. 

F. B. E. W., Family Bible of Captain Evert Wynkoop. 
Kingston. 

F. B. H. W., Family Bible of Judge Henry Wynkoop, Penn-
sylvania. 

F. B. J. W., Family Bible of Joshua Wynkoop, of Bethlehem. 
F. M. W., Col0nel Francis M. Wynkoop, deceased. 
F. S. W., Francis S. Wynkoop, of New York city. 
H. D., Harriet Dunning, widow of Oliver Dunning, New York. 
H. H. R., Henry H. Reynolds, of Kingston. 
H. N. N., History of New Netherlands'-O'Callaghan. 
H. N. Y. Brod., History of New York--Brodhead. 
H. N. Y. Val., History of New York-Valentine. 
M. B. W. Matthew B. Wynkoop, New York city. 
M. R D. C., Marriage Records of the Dutch Church, in tbe 

custody of George S. Stitt, New York. 
M. ,v., Margaret Wynkoop, deceased, of Kingston. 
N. Y. M., New York Marriages-printed by order of the 

Secretary of State, 1860 ; "consisting of the d~tes of marriage 
bonds, which were substituted for the publication of bans. 

P. V. G., Major Peter Van Garrsbeck-of Kingston. 
R. D. W., Robert D. Wynkoop, of Bergen, N. J. 
S. R. W., Rev. Stephen R. Wynkoop. 
T. W., Tobias Wynkoop, recently of New York. 
W. B. W., W. B. Whitaker, of Philadelphia. 


